(ii) in  sub-rule (4),  for  the  expression “Rs. 250  (Rupees two  hundred  and   fifty)”,  the 

expression “Rs. 1,000 (Rupees one thousand only)” shall be substituted. 

4.  Amendment of rule 17.— In rule 17 of the principal Rules, in sub-rule (6), for the expression 

“Rs.  3,500  (Rupees three thousand  and   five  hundred)”, the  expression “Rs. 30,000  (Rupees 

thirty thousand only)” shall be substituted. 

5.  Amendment of Rule 18. — In rule 18 of the principal Rules,— 

(i) in  sub-rule (17), for the expressions “Rs. 4,000  (Rupees four  thousand)” and   “Rs.

[...]

2,00,000 (Rupees two lakhs only)” shall be respectively substituted; 

(ii) in   sub-rule  (18),   for   the  expression  “Rs.  1,000   (Rupees  one   thousand)”,  the 

expression “Rs. 20,000 (Rupees twenty thousand only)” shall be substituted; 

(iii)  in sub-rule (19), for the expression “Rs. 25,000 (Rupees twenty five thousand)”, the 

expression “Rs. 1,00,000 (Rupees one lakh only)” shall be substituted; 

(iv)  in  sub-rule (20),  for  the  expressions  “Rs. 50,000  (Rupees  fifty  thousand)” and   “Rs. 

1,00,000 (Rupees one  lakh  only)”,  the expressions “Rs. 2,00,000 (Rupees two lakhs only)”  and 

“Rs. 5,00,000 (Rupees five lakhs only)” shall be respectively substituted; 

(v) in sub-rule 23,— 

(a)  in clause (i), for the expression “Rs. 2 lakhs (Rupees two lakhs)”, the  expression 

“Rs. 25,00,000 (Rupees twenty five lakhs only)” shall be substituted; and 

(b)  in   clause  (ii),  for   the  expression  “Rs.  50,000   (Rupees  fifty   thousand)”,  the 

expression “Rs. 25,00,000 (Rupees twenty five lakhs only)” shall be substituted. 

6.  Amendment of rule 19.— In rule 19 of the principal Rules, in sub-rule (1), for the expression 

“Rs.  4,500  (Rupees  four  thousand and   five  hundred)”, the  expression  “Rs. 20,000  (Rupees 

twenty thousand only)” shall be substituted. 

7.  Amendment of rule 22.— In rule  22 of the principal Rules, for the expression “Rs. 10,000 

(Rupees  ten thousand)”, the expression “Rs. 30,000  (Rupees thirty thousand  only)”  shall be